



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-307

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA TO ENTER AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH MINTCOR SOUTHROW HOA, INC., AND CHARLITO BANERA BARCELONA, OWNER OF NAGSULANG JUNKSHOP, ON THE OPERATION OF A MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY (MRF) AND THE COLLECTION AND REDEMPTION OF RECYCLABLE MATERIALS

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon, Coun, Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr. ****************

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations implementing the LGC (LGC-|RR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 06-092, Section 5(c) provides that, "Junkshop" owners, dealers, and any person engaged in this business, must adhere to the standards and measures set by the ESC and Business Permit and Licensing Office, on the appearance of their establishment, specifically the storage area for recyclaples, biodegradable and non-biodegradable waste materials";

R

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address, sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com Muntinlupa Nakakaprond!





Muntinlupa

Nakakaproud!

Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-307

WHEREAS, one of the 7K Agenda of the present administration is the care and protection of the environment or Kalikasan which is includes an efficient and effective ecological solid waste management through community participation and implemented through Environmental Sanitation Center (ESC);

WHEREAS, the Mintcor Southrow HOA, Inc., will operate a Materials Recovery System/Facility within the subdivision and partner with a Nagsulang junkshop for the collection and redemption recyclable wastes. The City through the Environmental Sanitation Center (ESC) will provide capacity building and orientation seminar to the junkshop operator and conduct information and education campaigns about material recovery system;

WHEREAS, the CLO has no objection to the MOA, provided the project is included in APP and duly appropriated for;

WHEREAS, the following are the objectives of the Agreement:

- a. Establish a Material Recovery System as a collection and redemption center of recyclable wastes.
- b. Instill concern for the environment and the value of protecting the same.
- c. Establish partnership between the City, HOAs and Junkshop operators to ensure success of the Muntinlupa City Solid Waste Management Plan.

WHEREAS, one of the responsibilities of Junkshop owner/operator, among others, is to Provide the materials necessary for the conduct of activities such as weighing scale, recorder, calculator, logbook, containers and packing recyclables, etc.

WHEREAS, one of the responsibilities of *Mintcor Southrow Homeowners* **Association**, among others:

- i. Take the lead in the supervision of solid waste management program in its subdivision;
- ii. Coordinate with the ESC or barangay authorities any individuals/homeowner violating the ordinance or environmental laws on solid waste management such as burning, illegal dumping, littering etc., within its jurisdiction;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa to enter and sign the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Mintcor Southrow HOA, Inc., and *Mr. Charlito Banera Barcelona*, owner of Nagsulang Junkshop Operator, on the operation of a Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) and the collection and redemption of recyclable materials.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 14th day of August 2023, on its 58th Regular Session.

> People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-307 CONCURRED: **DISTRICT 1:** COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member Member KATY C. BONCAYAO COUN. PAT) Member COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN. IVEE RHIA & TADEFA COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member Member COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING NIEFES Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN, FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member • Member CONSTANTINO COUN. COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member milla OUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member COUN. RODOLFO M. MOLDEZ, JR. Member M. M. M. Muntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud! Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-307 Sectoral Representative: COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR. President President Association of Barangay Chairman Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution. CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer APPROVED: ROZZANO RUF O B. BIAZON City Mayor 1 4 1/3 2023 Date: Norie/10th SP Muntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud! Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com